investigate the issue in a natural setting [7]. The case study provided the researcher with
detailed information about the teachers’ pedagogical attitude towards using DLCs for teaching
and learning in Zanzibar secondary schools.

3.2. Participants

One hundred fifty-four (154) secondary school teachers were purposively selected from 6
selected schools. The study involved 154 respondents, of which 78 were males, and the rest 76
were females. The study had chosen all teachers from six respected schools in Wete District in
Pemba-Zanzibar because secondary schools have been distributed Smart TVs, projectors, and